
NOTICE OF MEETING 

COMMITTEE: Oneida County Forestry, Land, & Recreation 

DATE: Tuesday, January 14, 2025  TIME: 8:00 a.m. 

PLACE: County Board Room, 2nd Floor, Court House, Rhinelander, WI 

CALL IN OPTION:  1-312-626-6799 MEETING ID:  824 9319 1548 PASSCODE:  803149 

Zoom is offered as a convenience for this meeting. If Zoom functionality is disrupted, the meeting will continue in-
person at the location listed above. 

It is possible that a quorum of county board members or quorums of various other county committees will be at this meeting to 
gather information about a subject over which they have decision-making responsibility. This constitutes a meeting of the county 
board pursuant to State ex rel Badke v. Greendale Village Board, Wis 2d 553, 494 n.w. 2d 408 (1993), and must be noticed as 
such, although the county board and any other committee quorums will not take any formal actions at this meeting.  

The following items will be discussed and / or acted upon: 

1. Call meeting to order
2. Approve current agenda with the order of agenda items at Chair’s discretion

3. Approve minutes of December 10, 2024 meeting

4. Public Comment

5. Forest Management
a. YTD Timber Stumpage Report

6. WDNR Reports
a. DNR Liaison

b. DNR Wildlife Biologist

7. Award Aluminum Trailer Bid

8. Award Zero Turn Lawnmower Bid

9. Award Forestry Work Truck Bid

10. Discuss / Approve Forestry Director to Authorize Out of County Travel for 2025 for Forestry Staff

11. Review / Approve APHIS 2025 Cooperative Service Agreement

12. Discuss / Approve Forestry Shop Repair Contract

13. Discuss / Approve Notice for Bids – Rozell Road Culvert Replacement



 
 

 
 

 
14. Discuss County Forest Memorial and Dedication Requests 

 
 

15. Invoices Paid Report 
 
 

16. Department Budget / Actual Report 
 
 

17. Public Comment 
 
 

18. Future Agenda Items/Meetings 
 
 
 

19. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTICE OF POSTING 
Date:  01/09/2025  Time:  Approx. 1:30 p.m.    Place: Court House Bulletin Board  
 
ROBERT ALMEKINDER, COMMITTEE CHAIR 
Notice posted by Tanya Tischendorf, Forestry Department. Additional information on a specific agenda item may be 
obtained by contacting the Forestry Department at (715-369-6140).  
 
News Media Notified Via Email:  Date:  01/09/2025  Time:  Approx. 1:30 p.m.      
Northwoods River News, Lakeland Times, Star Journal/ Buyer’s Guide, Tomahawk Leader  
Radio: WHDG WRJO WRHN WMQA WOBT WXPR WJJQ WLSL WXPR WPEG  TV: WJFW, WAOW, WSAW  
 
Notice is hereby given that pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act reasonable accommodations will be provided for qualified 
individuals with disabilities upon request. Please call County Clerks Office at 715-369-6143 with specific information on your request 
allowing adequate time to respond to your request. See compliance checklist on reverse with the Wisconsin Open Meeting Law. 



Wisconsin Open Meeting Law 

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS: 
1. Must be held in a location which is

reasonably accessible to the public.

2. Must be open to all members of the
public unless the law specifically
provides otherwise.

NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: 
1. In addition to any requirements set

forth below, notice must also be
incompliance with any other specific
statute.

2. Chief presiding officer or his/her
designee must give notice to the
official newspaper and to any
members of the news media likely to
give notice to the public.

MANNER OF NOTICE: 
Date, time, place and subject matter, 
including subject matter to be 
considered in a closed session, must 
be provided in a manner and form 
reasonably likely to apprise members 
of the public and news media.  

TIME FOR NOTICE: 
1. Normally, a minimum of 24 hours

prior to the commencement of the
meeting.

2. No less than 2 hours prior to the
meeting if the presiding officer
establishes there is good cause that
such notice is impossible or
impractical.

3. Separate notice for each meeting of
the governmental body must be
given.

EXEMPTIONS FOR COMMITTEES & 
SUBUNITS  
Legally constituted sub-units of a 
parent governmental body may 
conduct a meeting during the recess or 
immediately after the lawful setting to 
act or deliberate upon the subject which 
was the subject of the meeting, 
provided the presiding officer publicly 
announces the time, place and subject 
matter of the sub-unit meeting in 
advance of the meeting of the parent 
governmental body.  

PROCEDURE FOR GOING INTO 
CLOSED SESSION:  
1. Motion must be made, seconded and 

carried by roll call majority vote and
recorded in the minutes.

2. If motion is carried, chief presiding
officer must advise those attending
the meeting of the nature of the
business to be conducted in the
closed session, and the specific
statutory exemption under which the
closed session is authorized.

SYNOPSIS OF STATUTORY 
EXEMPTIONS UNDER WHICH 
CLOSED SESSIONS ARE 
PERMITTED:  
1. Concerning a case which was the

subject of a Judicial or quasi-judicial

trial before this governmental body. 
Sec. 19.85(1)(a)  

2. Considering dismissal, demotion or
discipline of any public employee or
the investigation of charges against
such person and the taking of formal
action on any such matter; provided
that the person is given actual notice
of any evidentiary hearing which may 
be held prior to final action being
taken and of any meeting at which
final action is taken. The person
under consideration must be advised 
of his/her right that the evidentiary
hearing be held in open session and
the notice of the meeting must state
the same. Sec. 19.85(1)(b)

3. Considering employment, promotion, 
compensation or performance
evaluation data of any public
employee over which this body has
jurisdiction or responsibility. Sec.
19.85(1)(c)

4. Considering strategy for crime
detection or prevention. Sec.
19.85(1)(d)

5. Deliberating or negotiating the
purchase of public properties, the
investing of public funds, or
conducting other specified public
business whenever competitive or
bargaining reasons require a closed
session. Sec. 19.85(1)(e)

6. Considering financial, medical, social 
or personal histories or disciplinary
data of specific person, preliminary
consideration of specific personnel
problems or the investigation of
specific charges, which, if discussed
in public, would likely have a
substantial adverse effect on the
reputation of the person referred to in 
such data. Sec. 19.85( 1)(t), except
where paragraph 2 applies.

7. Conferring with legal counsel
concerning strategy to be adopted by 
the governmental body with respect
to litigation in which it is or is likely to
become involved. Sec. 19.85(1)
(e)(g)

8. Considering a request for advice
from any applicable ethics board.
Sec. 19.85(1)(h)

PLEASE REFER TO CURRENT 
STATUTE SECTION 19.85 FOR FULL 
TEXT  

CLOSED SESSION RESTRICTIONS: 
1. Must convene in open session

before going into closed session.
2. May not convene in open session,

then convene in closed session and
thereafter reconvene in open
session within twelve hours unless
proper notice of this sequence was
given at the same time and in the
same manner as the original open
meeting.

3. Final approval or ratification of a
collective bargaining agreement may 
not be given in closed session.

4. No business may be taken up at any
closed session except that which
relates to matters contained in the
chief presiding officer's

announcement of the closed 
session.  

5. In order for a meeting to be closed
under Section 19.85(1)(t) at least
one committee member would have
to have actual knowledge of
information which he or she
reasonably believes would be likely
to have a substantial adverse effect
upon the reputation involved and
there must be a probability that such
information would be divulged.
Thereafter, only that portion of the
meeting where such information
would be discussed can be closed.
The balance of that agenda item
must be held in open session.

BALLOTS, VOTES AND RECORDS: 
1. Secret ballot is not permitted except

for the election of officers of the body 
or unless otherwise permitted by
specific statutes.

2. Except as permitted above, any
member may require that the vote of
each member be ascertained and
recorded.

3. Motions and roll call votes must be
preserved in the record and be
available for public inspection.

USE OF RECORDING EQUIPMENT:  
The meeting may be recorded, filmed, 
or photographed, provided that it does 
not interfere with the conduct of the 
meeting or the rights of the participants.  

LEGAL INTERPRETATION: 
1. The Wisconsin Attorney General will

give advice concerning the
applicability or clarification of the
Open Meeting Law upon request.

2. The municipal attorney will give
advice concerning the applicability or 
clarification of the Open Meeting Law 
upon request.

PENALTY: 
Upon conviction, any member of-a 
governmental body who knowingly 
attends a meeting held in violation of 
Subchapter IV, Chapter 19, Wisconsin 
Statutes, or who otherwise violates the 
said law shall be subject to forfeiture of 
not less than $25.00 nor more than 
$300.00 for each violation.  

Prepared by Oneida County Corporation 
Counsel Office -5/16/96  
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FORESTRY, LAND, & RECREATION COMMITTEE 

DATE: December 10, 2024 

TIME: 8:00 a.m. County Board Room, 2nd Floor, Court House, Rhinelander, WI 

PRESENT: Committee Members:  Almekinder, Briggs, Schultz, Sorgel, Ives 
Forestry Staff: Nemec, Rady, Truitt, Tischendorf 
WDNR:  Kristina Wells, Curt Rollman 

CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
Chair Almekinder called the meeting to order at 8:00 a.m. The meeting has been properly posted in 
accordance with the procedures set forth by the Wisconsin Open Meeting Law.  

APPROVE CURRENT AGENDA WITH THE ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS AT CHAIR’S DISCRETION 
Motion by Briggs to approve the agenda with the order of agenda items at Chair’s discretion.  Second by Sorgel. 
All aye, motion carried.  

APPROVE MINUTES 
Motion by Briggs to approve the minutes of the November 12, 2024 meeting. Second by Schultz. All aye, 
motion carried.  

PUBLIC COMMENT 
None at this time. 

FOREST MANAGEMENT  
YTD Timber Stumpage Report – Rady reported November stumpage of $245,020.71, bringing the year-to-
date total to $1,269,272.42 exceeding the 2024 budget of $1,090,000. Currently have ten active jobs. 

WDNR REPORTS 
DNR Liaison – Wells stated November consisted of finishing marking of a hardwood job on Lamers Springs, 
dozer work by John’s Memorial and assisting with county administration.  December will mainly consist of 
county sale establishment. 

DNR Wildlife Biologist – Rollman provided an update on the deer season harvest and bear season harvest. 
Oneida County was higher than average for bow season and on par with buck harvest from last year. Wolf 
survey season is starting and bear season had an average harvest despite high harvest during the first week. 

DISCUSS / APPROVE ALMON PARK TREE REMOVAL CONTRACT 
Truitt stated there is a small paved path at Almon Park and some large trees are causing the pavement to 
buckle. The plan is to remove seven trees and replace the path with compacted gravel. Additionally, there are 
four dead trees by the Rudolph shelter that need to be removed. We have two estimates, Aspen Tree Care 
and Foley’s Tree Service. Foley’s is the low bid at $2,400 and the department would like to direct contract with 
them pending Committee approval. 

Motion by Briggs to approve contracting with Foley’s for the tree removal at Almon Park. Second by Schultz. 
All aye, motion carried. 

DISCUSS / APPROVE HODAG 4-WHEELERS ENTERPRISE ATV SHELTER DEDICATION REQUEST 
Truitt received an email request from the current Hodag 4-Wheelers president to make/post a sign dedicating 
the club’s shelter by the Enterprise Campground. They are requesting the dedication for long-time club 
member and retiring trail boss, John Knudsen. The department does not have any concerns with the request 
as it is the club’s building (on county property). 

Nemec stated that in addition to this dedication request, there have been quite a few memorial requests and 
the committee may want to look at discussing a memorial/dedication policy for the department. 

DRAFT

Agenda
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Motion by Ives to approve the dedication sign request. Second by Sorgel. All aye, motion carried. 

RASTA 2024 REPORT 
Laura MacFarland, RASTA President presented a slideshow summarizing RASTA’s achievements for 2024 
which included several trail improvements, the addition of a new storage shed at Perch Lake and an increased 
focus on youth participation. MacFarland thanked the Forestry Department for their partnership. 

REVIEW / APPROVE 2025 RASTA TRAIL MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
Nemec stated the contract is the same as last year with minor revisions to clean up some language and one 
addition (Notice Signs, page 6, letter E). 

Motion by Sorgel to approve the 2025 RASTA trail maintenance contract as presented. Second by Briggs. All 
aye, motion carried. 

REVIEW / APPROVE NOTICE FOR BIDS – 2025 WORK TRUCK 
Truitt went over the bid specifications to replace a 2016 Chevrolet work truck. The truck replacement was 
approved for the 2025 CIP budget. 

Motion by Briggs to approve the notice for bids for the 2025 work truck. Second by Ives. All aye, motion carried. 

REVIEW / APPROVE NOTICE FOR BIDS – LAWNMOWER & ALUMA TRAILER 
Truitt informed the committee that it is time to replace the 2019 zero-turn lawnmower that the department uses 
for parks maintenance. The current lawn mower will be sold on the surplus auction in the spring. Also would 
like to purchase a trailer that will accommodate the ATV with tracks. Both items will be purchased from the 
Forestry equipment account. 

Motion by Sorgel to approve the notice for bids for the lawnmower and Aluma trailer. Second by Schultz. All 
aye, motion carried. 

REVIEW / APPROVE 2025 ONEIDA COUNTY FORESTRY WORK PLAN & ASSOCIATED RESOLUTION 
Nemec explained the 2025 work plan is an extension of the 15-year Comprehensive plan and is required for 
the Forestry Administrator grant. 

Discussion regarding the 2025 budget figures contained in the work plan. 

Motion by Ives to approvet the 2025 Oneida County forestry work plan and forward the resolution to County 
Board. Second by Briggs. All aye, motion carried. 

INVOICES PAID REPORT 
The committee received the list of invoices paid in November 2024. 

Vouchers for the month totaled $11,409.64 including $7,111.50 for grant-funded expenses including 
approximately $2,000 to Cedar Corporation for engineering services for snowmobile grants, Shinglemill road 
brushing paid for through the County forest roads account, and mowing of the wildlife openings funded by the 
$.05 an acre state grant.  

Informational only. 

DEPARTMENT BUDGET REVIEW (BUDGET / ACTUAL REPORT) 
The committee was provided a copy of the department’s year to date budget for review. A few line item 
accounts are currently showing over budget. Funds will be re-distributed from other line items to eliminate the 
overage for year-end. Personnel overages due to Fiene’s retirement and Nemec’s hiring will be covered by 
the additional stumpage revenue for 2024. 

Informational only. 

DRAFT
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PUBLIC COMMENT 
None at this time. 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS/MEETINGS 
• Next meeting – January 14, 2025
• Proposed County Forest Memorial Policy
• Cell Tower Lease Agreement – Town of Little Rice
• February 2025 – Timber Sale Contract Updates

ADJOURNMENT 
With business completed, Chair Almekinder adjourned the meeting at 8:45 a.m. 

 ___________________________ _____________________________ 
ROBERT ALMEKINDER TANYA TISCHENDORF 
COMMITTEE CHAIR  COMMITTEE SECRETARY 

DRAFT



12/31/2024

2019 YTD 2020 YTD 2021 YTD 2022 YTD 2023 YTD 2024 YTD
Jan $51,568.07 $51,568.07 $136,539.58 $136,539.58 $138,743.85 $138,743.85 $93,972.82 $93,972.82 $110,796.39 $110,796.39 $131,435.15 $131,435.15 $106,324.14 $106,324.14
Feb $130,837.79 $182,405.86 $277,953.75 $414,493.33 $253,259.02 $392,002.87 $86,507.03 $180,479.85 $107,250.43 $218,046.82 $60,526.25 $191,961.40 $171,161.60 $277,485.75
Mar $52,230.20 $234,636.06 $250,175.55 $664,668.88 $189,358.07 $581,360.94 $81,721.07 $262,200.92 $94,867.03 $312,913.85 $4,033.80 $195,995.20 $133,670.38 $411,156.13
April $14,211.16 $248,847.22 $14,227.48 $678,896.36 $12,767.60 $594,128.54 $7,455.38 $269,656.30 $2,170.63 $315,084.48 $26,563.78 $222,558.98 $10,166.45 $421,322.58
May $1,751.20 $250,598.42 $1,923.64 $680,820.00 $33,672.10 $627,800.64 $4,439.34 $274,095.64 $5,108.35 $320,192.83 $106,792.85 $329,351.83 $9,378.93 $430,701.51
June $50,436.04 $301,034.46 $7,859.30 $688,679.30 $63,896.19 $691,696.83 $126,485.62 $400,581.26 $96,839.49 $417,032.32 $286,636.23 $615,988.06 $69,103.33 $499,804.83
July $74,945.72 $375,980.18 $35,242.41 $723,921.71 $47,859.87 $739,556.70 $72,076.55 $472,657.81 $87,311.26 $504,343.58 $62,415.49 $678,403.55 $63,487.16 $563,292.00
Aug $123,105.31 $499,085.49 $84,841.39 $808,763.10 $221,963.23 $961,519.93 $182,382.01 $655,039.82 $86,553.14 $590,896.72 $57,469.14 $735,872.69 $139,769.02 $703,061.01
Sep $104,342.30 $603,427.79 $165,793.18 $974,556.28 $288,992.84 $1,250,512.77 $220,316.64 $875,356.46 $81,091.86 $671,988.58 $127,066.98 $862,939.67 $172,107.36 $875,168.38
Oct $68,658.25 $672,086.04 $44,422.54 $1,018,978.82 $173,738.98 $1,424,251.75 $92,748.15 $968,104.61 $30,796.42 $702,785.00 $161,312.04 $1,024,251.71 $82,072.87 $957,241.24
Nov $75,916.19 $748,002.23 $0.00 $1,018,978.82 $90,623.25 $1,514,875.00 $57,188.05 $1,025,292.66 $114,846.15 $817,631.15 $245,020.71 $1,269,272.42 $67,714.73 $1,024,955.97
Dec $152,811.24 $900,813.47 $110,119.24 $1,129,098.06 $170,754.28 $1,685,629.28 $71,504.11 $1,096,796.77 $344,188.68 $1,161,819.83 $406,164.36 $1,675,436.78 $169,875.51 $1,194,831.48
Total $900,813.47 $1,129,098.06 $1,685,629.28 $1,096,796.77 $1,161,819.83 $1,675,436.78 $1,194,831.48
NCF Sale $ $5,659.57 $31,978.74 $0.00 $0.00 Monthly Avg YTD Avg
Forfeit Bond $ $54,629.64 $53,157.09 $15,728.00
Total w/NCF $906,473.04 $1,161,076.80 $1,685,629.28 $1,149,953.86 $1,161,819.83 $1,691,164.78

Ac Sold 1395 1440

Month To Date

Prior 5-Year Averages

*Averages do not include 2024
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Business Name Total Bid Amount

Hodag Honda $3,808.00
Sunset Trailer Sales $4,406.00

Oneida County Aluma Trailer Bid
January 6, 2025

Agenda



Business Name Total Bid Amount

Bob's Power Center - Scag $7,728.00
Bob's Power Center - Gravely $6,810.96

Oneida County Lawn Mower Bids
January 6, 2025

Agenda



Version 7/2019 
WS Agreement Number: ________________-RA 
WBS:______________________________  
[optional] Cooperator PO: _________________ 

Prepared by (USDA-WS employee):  Administrative Support Assistant (ASA) Megan Miller  County Beaver 
Page 1 of 4 

COOPERATIVE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
between 

ONEIDA COUNTY  FORESTRY DEPARTMENT (COOPERATOR) 
and 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE (APHIS) 

WILDLIFE SERVICES (WS) 

ARTICLE 1 
The purpose of this agreement is to cooperate in a wildlife damage management project as described in the attached Work Plan. 

ARTICLE 2 
APHIS-WS has statutory authority under the Acts of March 2, 1931, 46 Stat. 1468-69, 7 U.S.C. §§ 8351-8352, as amended, and December 22, 1987, Public Law No. 
100-202, § 101(k), 101 Stat. 1329-331, 7 U.S.C. § 8353., to cooperate with States, local jurisdictions, individuals, public and private agencies, organizations, and
institutions while conducting a program of wildlife services involving mammal and bird species that are reservoirs for zoonotic diseases, or animal species that are
injurious and/or a nuisance to, among other things, agriculture, horticulture, forestry, animal husbandry, wildlife, and human health and safety. 

ARTICLE 3 
APHIS-WS and the Cooperator agree: 
1. The Cooperator will provide payment at the time of service to “USDA, APHIS” in the amount of $3,534.00. 
2. The performance of wildlife damage management actions by APHIS-WS under this agreement is contingent upon a determination by APHIS-WS that such actions 
are in compliance with the National Environmental Policy Act, Endangered Species Act, and any other applicable federal statutes.  APHIS-WS will not make a final
decision to conduct requested wildlife damage management actions until it has made the determination of such compliance. 
3. Nothing in this agreement shall prevent APHIS-WS from entering into separate agreements with any other organization or individual for the purpose of providing
wildlife damage management services exclusive of those provided for under this agreement. 
4. The Cooperator certifies that APHIS-WS has advised the Cooperator there may be private sector service providers available to provide wildlife damage 
management services that the Cooperator is seeking from APHIS-WS.
5. The cooperating parties agree to coordinate with each other before responding to media requests on work associated with this project. 

ARTICLE 4 
This agreement is contingent upon the passage by Congress of an appropriation from which expenditures may be legally met and shall not obligate APHIS-WS upon 
failure of Congress to so appropriate. This agreement also may be reduced or terminated if Congress only provides APHIS-WS funds for a finite period under a 
Continuing Resolution. 

ARTICLE 5 
Pursuant to Section 22, Title 41, United States Code, no member of or delegate to Congress shall be admitted to any share or part of this agreement or to any benefit to 
arise there from. 

ARTICLE 6 
APHIS-WS assumes no liability for any actions or activities conducted under this agreement except to the extent that recourse or remedies are provided by Congress 
under the Federal Tort Claims Act (28 USC 1346(b), 2401(b), 2671-2680). This agreement is not a procurement contract (31 U.S.C. 6303), nor is it considered a grant 
(31 U.S.C. 6304). In this agreement, APHIS-WS provides goods or services on a cost recovery basis to nonfederal recipients, in accordance with all applicable laws, 
regulations and policies. 

This agreement shall become effective March 31, 2025 and shall continue until December 31, 2025.  Field work will conclude on October 31, 2025.  This agreement 
may be amended or terminated at any time by mutual agreement of the parties in writing. Further, in the event the Cooperator does not, for any reason, provide 
necessary funds, APHIS-WS is relieved of the obligation to provide services under this agreement. 

Additional Stipulations as Requested by Oneida County: 

a) Legal Protections. It is agreed by the parties that nothing in this agreement, including but not limited to indemnification and hold harmless clauses, shall in 
any way constitute a waiver or estoppel of the Agency or its insurer, of its right to rely upon the limitations, defenses, privileges, limitations of liability or
immunities contained within Wisconsin law and Federal law, including but not limited to those contained within Wisconsin Statutes 893.80,895.52 and
345.05 and Federal laws and policies. To the extent that indemnification is available and enforceable the Agency or its insurer shall not be liable in
indemnity or contribution for an amount greater than the limits of liability for claims against counties established by Wisconsin law. To the extent that any
provision of this agreement is found by any Federal court of competent jurisdiction to conflict with any such legal protection, then whichever protections,
either legal or contractual, provide a greater benefit to the Agency shall apple unless the Agency elects otherwise, or Federal court provides otherwise.

b) Assignment. Neither party shall assign any rights or duties under this agreement without the prior written consent of the other party. Unless otherwise stated 
in the written consent to an assignment, no assignment shall release or discharge the assignor from any obligation under this agreement.

c) Standard of Care. APHIS-WS agrees that it is sufficiently experienced and competent to provide, perform and complete all services in full compliance with
and as required by or pursuant to this agreement. APHIS-WS represents and warrants that it is financially solvent, and has the financial resources necessary
to provide, perform and complete the duties and functions in full compliance with and as required by this agreement. APHIS-WS shall provide, perform and 
complete all services contemplated by this agreement in an expeditious and proper manner, using the same degree of care, skill, safety and diligence as is
ordinarily possessed and exercised by a skilled member of the same profession, currently practicing, under similar circumstances.

d) Integration. This agreement represents the entire and integrated agreement between the parties. It supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
communications, representations and agreements, whether oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this agreement.

Agenda
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e) Waiver. A waiver by either of the parties of any breach of this agreement shall be in writing. Such a waiver shall not affect the waiving party's rights with 
respect to any other or further breach.

f) Severability. The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this agreement or the occurrence of any event rendering any portion or
provision of this agreement void shall in no way affect the validity or enforceability of any other portion or provision of this agreement. Any void provision
shall be deemed severed from this agreement and the balance of this agreement shall be construed and enforced as if it did not contain the particular portion
or provision held to be void. The parties further agree to amend this agreement to replace any stricken provision with a valid provision that comes as close as 
possible to the intent of the stricken provision. The provisions of this Article shall not prevent this entire agreement from being void should a provision 
which is of the essence of this agreement be determined void. 

As required by Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996: 
Cooperator’s Tax ID No.: 39-6005723 
APHIS-WS’s Tax ID: 41-0696271 

ONEIDA COUNTY FORESTRY DEPARTMENT Dan Hirchert, State Director 

USDA, APHIS, Wildlife Services 

BY: P.O. Box 1064 

Chair, Oneida County Board of Supervisors Date Rhinelander, WI 54501 

(715) 369-5221

BY: 

Chair, Oneida Co. Forestry Dept. Date 

APHIS-WS State Director’s Signature Date 
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WORK PLAN 

Introduction 
The U.S. Department of Agriculture (USDA) is authorized to protect American agriculture and other resources from damage associated with wildlife.  APHIS-WS 
activities are conducted in cooperation with other Federal, State and local agencies, private organizations and individuals.  The WS program uses an Integrated Wildlife 
Damage Management (IWDM) approach (sometimes referred to as IPM or “Integrated Pest Management”) in which a series of methods may be used or recommended 
to reduce wildlife damage.  These methods include the alteration of cultural practices as well as habitat and behavioral modification to prevent damage.  However, 
controlling wildlife damage may require that the offending animal(s) are killed or that the populations of the offending species be reduced. 

Purpose 
The purpose of this Agreement is to provide the necessary technical and operational assistance to mitigate beaver damage to county and state roads, bridges and related 
structures. 

Planned USDA, APHIS, Wildlife Services Activities 
A. Objectives: 

1. To investigate and resolve beaver related resource damage complaints as provided by the County in a timely manner. 
2. To contact all landowners and/or public land managers with lands within each project site as necessary to obtain permission to perform beaver

damage management activities. It is understood that USDA-WS cannot conduct activities on lands where permission has not been granted. 
3. To remove beaver and beaver dams as necessary from those lands on which landowner permission has been obtained. 
4. To provide the County with monthly accomplishment reports and periodic project updates. 

B. Expected Results: 
The results or benefits to be expected from a cooperative beaver management program include wildlife damage management expertise, and timely technical
and operational assistance to mitigate beaver related damage to roads, culverts, bridges and related structures. 

C. Approach:
Beaver damage management activities will utilize a variety of methods to remove beaver, and hand removal and binary explosives to remove dams. All
APHIS-WS explosives specialists are required to possess current Wisconsin Blasters License and APHIS-WS certification for beaver dam removal purposes. 

D. Supervision:
Overall program direction will be provided by the APHIS-WS State Director.  The Rhinelander District Supervisor will be responsible for supervision and
administration of specific provisions of the Agreement. 

E. Procurement:
Purchase of supplies and equipment will be made by APHIS-WS.  All expenditures will be processed through the APHIS-WS administrative system. 

F. Stipulations and Restrictions:
APHIS-WS activities under this Agreement will be limited to the County area.

G. Reports:
Monthly accomplishment reports, periodic project updates, and an annual report on APHIS-WS activities pursuant to this agreement will be provided to the
County. 

Effective Dates 

The work performed shall commence March 31, 2025 and shall end on October 31, 2025. 



Version 7/2019 
WS Agreement Number: ________________-RA 
WBS:______________________________  
[optional] Cooperator PO: _________________ 

Prepared by (USDA-WS employee):  Administrative Support Assistant (ASA) Megan Miller  County Beaver 
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FINANCIAL PLAN 
ONEIDA COUNTY  FORESTRY DEPARTMENT (COOPERATOR)  

2025 

Cost Element Full Cost 
Personnel Compensation $2,475.00 
Travel $0.00 
Vehicles $355.00 
Other Services $0.00 
Supplies and Materials $213.00 
Equipment $0.00 

Subtotal (Direct Charges) $3.043.00 

Pooled Job Costs [for non-Over-the Counter projects] 11.00% $0.00 
Indirect Costs 16.15% $491.00 
Aviation Flat Rate Collection $0.00 

Agreement Total $3,534.00 
The distribution of the budget from this Financial Plan may vary as necessary to accomplish the purpose of this agreement, but may 
not exceed: $3,534.00 

Financial Point of Contact/Billing Address: 

Jill Nemec, Forest Administrator Tina Stott, Budget Analyst 
Oneida County Forestry Department USDA, APHIS, Wildlife Services 
1 S. Oneida Ave. 2nd Floor 8030 Excelsior Drive, Suite 40 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 Madison, WI 53717 
715-369-6139 (608) 837-2727 
JNemec@oneidacountywi.gov
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Rozell Road Culvert Replacement 
Bid Specifications 

PROJECT LOCATION 
Little Rice River near the intersection of Rozell Road and Kelly Fire Lane, Section 22 T36N R5E 
Town of Little Rice, Oneida County, WI (see attached map). 

PROJECT HISTORY & PURPOSE 
During a Spring 2023 flood event, the two large 6-foot diameter culverts washed out under Rozell 
Road where it crosses Little Rice River.  These culverts were likely installed when the road was 
constructed in the late 1960s or early 1970s.  During road repair efforts, it was determined that 
the bottom of each culvert had rusted out to the point that failure is highly likely during the next 
high water flow event.  The intent of this project is to replace the culverts and remediate the 
riverbank by removing excess washout material immediately downstream from the culvert.     

MATERIAL REQUIREMENTS 
1. Rock:

a. 30 cubic yards of 1-inch Round Washed Rock.  This will be placed underneath the
culvert and cover approximately two areas of 10-feet wide by 40-feet long
underneath the culvert placement trench.  This rock will line the 6-inch bottom of
the trench.  Some leftover material will be available to bury the culvert and pack
underneath the elliptical ends.

b. 30 cubic yards of medium 6- to 18-inch rip-rap rock.  This is crushed rock, does not
have to be washed.  This will be placed on the inlet and outlet of the culvert and
the side slopes.  This will cover slopes 8-feet wide and 40-feet long.

2. Filter Fabric:
a. Two pieces, each 40-feet long by 12-feet wide – to be placed in the culvert

trenches underneath the washed rock.
b. Four pieces, each 15-feet long by 15-feet wide – to be placed on the inlet and

outlet slopes of the road underneath the rip-rap rock of each culvert.  Two holes
will have to be cut out of the inlet/outlet sections for the culvert ends.

3. Culverts:  Two (2) 95-inch by 67-inch Pipe Arch culverts.  Lifting lugs, beveled ends, and
poly-coated.

4. Sand Bags:  Approximately 100 sand bags to be placed at both ends of the culvert to divert
flows under the second culvert or dug area.

5. Plywood:  4-foot by 8-foot sheets of 5/8-inch plywood or greater.  Optional for dirt
stabilization around dug areas.

6. Silt Fence:  Approximately 100’ installed along the work area at the banks of the river.

Agenda



Exhibit A – Rozell Culvert Replacement Project 

EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS 
1. Excavator:  Must be capable of lifting culverts.
2. Soil Compactor: Handheld Jack hammer soil compactor or plate soil compactor.
3. Front-end Loader:  As necessary for moving material.
4. Dump Truck:  As necessary for moving material.
5. Skid Steer:  As necessary for moving material.
6. Water Pump & Hose:  This will be needed to remove water seeping through the sandbags

and into the work area. 200ft of hose will be necessary. Should be able to handle dirty
water/small debris and automatically turn on/shut off depending on water level.

PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS & PROCEDURES 
There are two methods to install the culverts.  Method chosen will depend on water flow, 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, and contractor decision at the time of 
construction. 

Both methods require removal of geotextile (or similar) fabric on road surface and shoulder 
areas, which is expected to be installed in Spring 2025 to deter animal activity.  Both methods 
also require silt fence installation along riverbanks, and removal of material from the old road 
washout immediately downstream of the culverts.  Washout material can be moved to an upland 
location. 

Method 1:  Replace one culvert at a time. 
This method should be chosen if water flows are low and the entire stream can pass through one 
of the existing culverts without raising the water elevation above bank-full width/into flood 
stages. 

The southern culvert will be replaced first and the flows will be diverted through the northern 
culvert.  Sandbags will be placed in a half moon arc around the southern culvert to divert flows, 
making the stream flow through the northern culvert.  A water pump and hose will be needed to 
pump water seeping through the sandbags away from the work area to a downstream and upland 
location within the floodplain.  This will allow the dirty water to filter before returning to the 
river.  Both culverts will be centered on the original culverts. 

Dig the southern culvert out first to a size of 12-feet wide, 44-feet long, and to an elevation of 
90.5-feet (current road elevation ranges from 100.2-feet to 100.58-feet over the culverts).  This 
hole should be approximately 10-feet down.  If the side of the road is not stabilizing along the 
dug hole between the two culverts, place sheets of plywood to stabilize the dirt.  Filter fabric 
should be placed at the bottom of the hole.  One-inch round rock should be placed until the 
upstream (inlet) is at an elevation of 92.25-feet and downstream outlet is an elevation of 91.65-
feet. 
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Set one of the culverts in the hole after these elevations have been achieved.  Use fill material to 
pack around the culvert.  Compacting the fill, especially under the bottom “edges” of the culvert, 
is vital.  Compact in 1- to 2-foot intervals.  Once the road elevation has been restored to its 
previous height, place two pieces of the 15-foot by 15-foot filter fabric over each end, carefully 
cutting out the culvert to fit.  Place medium rip-rap on both the inlet and outlet of the southern 
culvert over the placed filter fabric. 

Once the southern culvert is set and stabilized, reverse the sandbag placement to divert all the 
water flow through the newly-installed culvert. 

The northern culvert should be placed in the same manner and elevations as the southern 
culvert.  Once complete, remove all sandbags to restore flow through both culverts. 

Method 2:  Replace both culverts at the same time. 
This method should be chosen if the water flows are higher and it is too much for an existing 
culvert to handle without raising the water above bank-full width and into the floodplain.  Even 
then, this method should still only be used if the entire stream flow can pass through one of the 
new culverts without raising the water elevation above bank-full width/flood elevations.  If this 
secondary condition is not met, waiting until lower flow is required. 

Dig out the southern culvert to a size of 12-feet wide, 44-feet long, and to an elevation of 90.5-
feet.  This will be the new temporary diversion channel for the water to flow.  Place sandbags 
around the northern culvert to send all the water through this new diversion channel.  Set up a 
pump to keep the water out of the northern culvert location.  Excavate the northern culvert using 
the same dimensions and elevation of 12-feet wide, 44-feet long, and 90.5-feet.  Filter fabric 
should be placed at the bottom of each hole. One-inch round rock should be placed until the 
upstream (inlet) is at an elevation of 92.25-feet and downstream (outlet) is at an elevation of 
91.65-feet. 

Set one of the culverts in the hole after these elevations have been achieved.  Use fill material to 
pack around the culvert.  Compacting the fill, especially under the bottom “edges” of the culvert, 
is vital.  Compact in 1- to 2-foot intervals.  Once the road elevation has been restored to its 
previous height, place two pieces of the 15-foot by 15-foot filter fabric over each end, carefully 
cutting out the culvert to fit.  Place medium rip-rap on both the inlet and outlet of the northern 
culvert over the placed filter fabric. 

Once the northern culvert has been completely installed, reverse the sandbag placement and 
direct all the water flow through the newly installed northern culvert.  Move the pump to the 
empty southern hole where the diversion channel had been.  Lay filter fabric once the water is 
drained from the hole.  Place 1-inch round rock over the filter fabric until an upstream (inlet) 



Exhibit A – Rozell Culvert Replacement Project 

elevation of 92.25-feet and a downstream (outlet) elevation of 91.65-feet is achieved.  Set the 
remaining culvert in the southern hole. 

Use fill material to pack around the southern culvert.  Compacting the fill, especially under the 
bottom “edges” of the culvert, is vital.  Compact in 1- to 2-foot intervals.  Once the road elevation 
has been restored to its previous height, place two pieces of the 15-foot by 15-foot filter fabric 
over each end, carefully cutting out the culvert to fit.  Place medium rip-rap on both the inlet and 
outlet of the southern culvert over the placed filter fabric. 

Once complete, remove all sandbags to restore flow through both culverts. 

ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED BETWEEN JULY 5 AND OCTOBER 1, 2025. 

BIDS ARE DUE:  Thursday, March 6, 2025 at 12:00 p.m. and shall be on the bid form below. 

Bids will be opened on March 6, 2024 @ 1:00 p.m. at Oneida County Courthouse, Committee 
Room #1. 

Bids likely to be awarded on March 11, 2025 @ 8:00 a.m. at the Oneida County Forestry 
Committee Meeting. 

ONEIDA COUNTY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS THAT EXCEED THE 
BUDGET FOR THE PROJECT. 

Bidders shall use the bid sheet provided by Oneida County. 

If you would like to review the project and/or location prior to the bid, please contact: 

Jake Truitt  Jill Nemec 
Oneida County Forestry & Parks Oneida County Forestry & Parks 
PO Box 400 – Rhinelander, WI 54501  PO Box 400 – Rhinelander, WI 54501 
Cell:  715-401-1583  Cell:  715-493-1165 
Email:  jtruitt@oneidacountywi.gov  Email:  jnemec@oneidacountywi.gov 

mailto:jtruitt@oneidacountywi.gov
mailto:jnemec@oneidacountywi.gov
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[Continued on next page] 

Oneida County Forestry Department 
PO Box 400 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 

2025 Rozell Road Culvert Replacement Project Bid 
(Note:  both pages need to be completed) 

The lowest responsible bidder may be awarded the project.  The County reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids and accept the bid deemed most advantageous to the County. 

Project Bid: 

Total cost to install culverts to required specifications: 

A) Total cost of materials delivered to site:  $_________________

B) Total cost of all labor, equipment, and miscellaneous: $________________

C) Total cost to remove washout materials downstream of culverts: $________________

D) Total cost of project (A+B+C): $______________
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[Continued from previous page] 

Oneida County Forestry Department 
PO Box 400 

Rhinelander, WI 54501 

Bid Proposal 2025 Rozell Road Culvert Replacement Project 

Submitted by the undersigned bidder to Oneida County, Wisconsin, in accordance with the advertisement 
inviting bid proposals, which will be received until Thursday, March 6, 2024 at 12:00 p.m., to furnish and 
deliver all materials, and to perform all work for Rozell Road Culvert Replacement Project designated in 
accordance with the Contract documents.  

The undersigned bidder, if awarded the Contract, agrees to complete the work on or before the date 
stated in the specifications.  

The undersigned bidder, submitting this proposal, hereby declares and agrees to be bound, and to 
perform the work, in accordance with all terms, conditions and requirements of the within and foregoing 
proposal, the Contract, the applicable specifications, the special provisions, and the Advertisement for 
Bid, are made part, hereof, as fully and completely as if attached hereto.  

PROPOSAL Submitted by: _______________________________________________ 
 (Print Name of Bidder) 

Of____________________________________________________________________ 
 (Sole Owner, Co-Partnership of Corporation) 

 Note:   If a corporation, incorporated under the laws of the State of ________________ 

Signature of bidder: _____________________________________________________ 

Mailing Address:  _______________________________________________________ 

Phone:  _____________________   

Email: ____________________________________  

Date:  _______________ 



Memorial Policies from Other County Forests 

Chippewa County:  Allowed on a case-by-case basis, requires Committee approval. 

Clark County:  Written policy in place, requires Committee approval.  Plaques and memorial benches allowed with 
specific criteria for each.  No monuments.  Donor responsible for all costs.  Request for memorial must be accompanied 
by $2000+ donation to Forestry & Parks Department, donation may or may not be earmarked for a specific purpose. 

Lincoln County:  No specific policy.  Allowed on a case-by-case basis, requires Committee and County Board approval.  
Past requests to rename a park were told that person had to be well known and have done a lot for the County (which 
ended the discussion). 

Marathon County:  Written guidelines in place, including a specific memorial bench donation application.  Allowed on a 
case-by-case basis with Committee approval.  Must meet specific criteria and must align with 15-Year County Forest 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan.  Donor must fund memorial, benches require $1700 donation.  County owns memorial 
and maintains it following installation.  Parks Department (covers both Marathon County and City of Wausau) also offers 
commemorative bricks in 400 Block Park in downtown Wausau for $250 each.   

Monroe County:  Allowed on a case-by-case basis.  Generally require the memorial to be of use to the public and not 
require a lot of maintenance from staff. 

Oconto County:  Written policy in place, approval by Director but may also be subject to Committee approval.  Donation 
must meet certain criteria and is subject to conditions for installation, removal/relocation, and replacement.  Donor 
must fill out application and cover cost of purchase and installation.  County maintains donation after installation until 
removal or relocation is needed.  

Price County:  Written policy in place, requires Committee approval.  Memorial must be useful to the public or an asset 
to public land.  Donor responsible for all costs.  Specific criteria for benches and plaques.  Larger projects/memorials 
require MOU for installation and maintenance. 

Vilas County:  Written policy in place, adopted by resolution.  Only memorial benches allowed, with specific criteria 
regulating size, placement, and appearance.  Donor bears all costs and is responsible for maintenance under a land use 
permit/agreement.  Monuments and freestanding plaques not allowed.  Committee may recognize civic or non-profit 
organizations, units of government, or agencies with appropriate signage for material contributions to the development 
of facilities, infrastructure, and habitat management.  Other requests not conforming to the policy must be approved by 
County Board. 

Agenda



PAYEE PURPOSE AMOUNT
Amazon Milwaukee M18 Replacement Bit 63.25
Aspirus Health Retiree Health Insurance 2,111.00

Retiree Health Insurance 126.00
Auto Value Blade Guide Plow Markers 19.99
Charter / Spectrum Inernet/Phone at Shop 129.98
Culligan Shop Water Softener & Drinking Water 103.03
Dept of Corrections John's Memorial Drive - Improve Access 348.00 *
Elan Financial Plat Books 79.98
Larson Construction Burrows Boardwalks Rehab - ATV 4717 & S-5957 25,426.00 *
Metro Screenprinting Forestry Department T-shirts (Qty 12) 204.00
Morgan & Parmley Spruce Lake Dam Inspection 1,600.00 *
Oneida County Highway Dept Hwy 45 Culverts - Town of Piehl 44,447.11 *

Gasoline 10/26/24 -11/22/24 703.15
Shinglemill Culverts (Qty 4) 987.35 *

Press Express Enterprise ATV Maps (Qty 2,500) 1,045.00
Sawmill Surplus Bridge Deck Materials - Stacks Bay Bridge 6,047.94 *
Verizon Cell Phones 160.68
Waste Management Trash Pickup - Almon Park 221.48
WPS Forestry Shop 226.00

Almon Park 29.45
Perch Lake 51.07

Total Vouchers $84,130.46

* Denotes items that are grant funded or reimbursed expenses. $78,856.40

ONEIDA COUNTY FORESTRY DEPARTMENT
December 2024 Payments

Agenda



Budget / Actual

Account Number Account Title MTD YTD Budget Variance % Budget

101.20.51570.435853 STATE AID-KNOWLES-NELSON(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.483110 SALE OF COUNTY LAND(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.493038 APPL CONT APPR-CTY LAND PUR(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

.00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVIC(E) .00 30.00 30.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.699101 LAND(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.51570.699102 BUILDINGS(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

.00 30.00 30.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.435731 STATE AID-PARKS(R) .00 -2,974.21 .00 2,974.21 100.00%

101.20.55210.435805 STATE AID-FORESTRY ADMINISTR(R) .00 -36,665.69 -36,000.00 665.69 101.84%

101.20.55210.467100 PUBLIC CHGS-PARKS(R) -1,226.74 -6,276.79 -14,200.00 -7,923.21 44.20%

101.20.55210.485100 DONATIONS(R) -205.90 -349.90 -450.00 -100.10 77.75%

101.20.55210.489140 REIMB PRIOR YR EXPENDITURE(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDIT(R) .00 -51.95 .00 51.95 100.00%

101.20.55210.493076 APPL CONT APPR-PARKS PROJ(R) .00 .00 -40,000.00 -40,000.00 0.00%

-1,432.64 -46,318.54 -90,650.00 -44,331.46 51.10%

101.20.55210.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 10,874.14 162,077.68 162,082.00 4.32 99.99%

101.20.55210.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 4,585.60 57,890.40 57,895.00 4.60 99.99%

101.20.55210.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00 30,396.05 30,398.00 1.95 99.99%

101.20.55210.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 1,196.43 19,106.35 19,108.00 1.65 99.99%

101.20.55210.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 1,066.73 13,724.87 13,729.00 4.13 99.96%

101.20.55210.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) -198.47 35,264.73 35,325.00 60.27 99.82%

101.20.55210.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 32.04 489.04 596.00 106.96 82.05%

101.20.55210.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 413.36 7,115.02 7,118.00 2.98 99.95%

101.20.55210.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) .00 478.91 479.00 .09 99.98%

101.20.55210.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 350.00 3,575.00 3,575.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.513001 COST ALLOC-WAGES & FRINGE(E) -4,992.19 -4,992.19 -8,500.00 -3,507.81 58.73%

101.20.55210.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) .00 26,060.00 26,070.00 10.00 99.96%

101.20.55210.522001 WATER AND SEWER(E) .00 810.00 900.00 90.00 90.00%

101.20.55210.522002 ELECTRIC(E) 80.52 865.34 1,080.00 214.66 80.12%

101.20.55210.522004 PROPANE(E) .00 578.92 600.00 21.08 96.48%

101.20.55210.523290 SUNDRY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE(E) .00 1,138.45 1,141.00 2.55 99.77%

101.20.55210.523310 REFUSE COLLECTION(E) 91.98 514.08 515.00 .92 99.82%

101.20.55210.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00 844.20 845.00 .80 99.90%

101.20.55210.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00 149.74 200.00 50.26 74.87%

101.20.55210.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE € .00 107.20 110.00 2.80 97.45%

101.20.55210.531305 MEALS, LODGING & MISC TRAVEL € .00 30.00 30.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.531404 HOUSEHOLD & JANITORIAL SUP(E) .00 926.28 930.00 3.72 99.60%

101.20.55210.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.531502 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTSPLIES(E) .00 93.95 100.00 6.05 93.95%

101.20.55210.531507 SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES(E) .00 513.96 600.00 86.04 85.66%

Period Ending December 2024

LAND

January 9, 2025 10:22 AM

PARKS

Agenda



Budget / Actual

Account Number Account Title MTD YTD Budget Variance % Budget

Period Ending December 2024
January 9, 2025 10:22 AM

101.20.55210.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00 539.35 545.00 5.65 98.96%

101.20.55210.531904 MAPS-ATV(E) 1,045.00 1,045.00 1,045.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.531907 MAPS-SILENT SPORTS(E) .00 .00 700.00 700.00 0.00%

101.20.55210.581215 GRANTS TO OTHERS(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55210.699044 SMALL EQUIPMENT(E) .00 .00 500.00 500.00 0.00%

101.20.55210.699109 OTHER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS(E) .00 2,844.00 40,000.00 37,156.00 7.11%

14,545.14 362,186.33 397,716.00 35,529.67 91.07%

101.20.55212.467120 PUBLIC CHGS-CAMPGROUNDS(R) .00 -8,272.25 -8,500.00 -227.75 97.32%

101.20.55212.485100 DONATIONS(R) -3.00 -425.00 -250.00 175.00 170.00%

-3.00 -8,697.25 -8,750.00 -52.75 99.40%

101.20.55212.522001 WATER AND SEWER(E) .00 470.00 500.00 30.00 94.00%

101.20.55212.523290 SUNDRY REPAIR & MAINTENANCE(E) .00 115.27 170.00 54.73 67.80%

101.20.55212.523310 REFUSE COLLECTION(E) 129.50 350.56 395.00 44.44 88.74%

101.20.55212.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55212.531507 SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55212.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 79.98 571.98 580.00 8.02 98.61%

209.48 1,507.81 1,645.00 137.19 91.66%

101.20.55410.435730 STATE AID-SNOWMOBILE TRAILS(R) .00 -129,480.00 -549,686.00 -420,206.00 23.55%

101.20.55410.493024 APPL CONT APPR-SNOWMO TRA(R) .00 .00 -453,488.00 -453,488.00 0.00%

.00 -129,480.00 -1,003,174.00 -873,694.00 12.91%

101.20.55410.513001 COST ALLOC-WAGES & FRINGE(E) 629.24 629.24 5,500.00 4,870.76 11.44%

101.20.55410.531650 TRAIL MAINT-PROJECT 1(E) .00 129,480.00 129,480.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55410.531651 TRAIL MAINT-SUPPLEMENTAL(E) .00 .00 258,960.00 258,960.00 0.00%

101.20.55410.699253 FOREST BRIDGE STACK BAY € 7,047.84 7,047.84 .00 -7,047.84 100.00%

101.20.55410.699279 BURROWS BOARDWALKS(E) 97,998.72 97,998.72 95,325.00 -2,673.72 102.80%

101.20.55410.699280 GILMORE CREEK BRIDGE(E) .00 10,424.73 139,050.00 128,625.27 7.49%

101.20.55410.699293 THREE LAKES CULVERTS(E) 47,180.92 48,331.59 31,824.00 -16,507.59 151.87%

101.20.55410.699303 TR17 - PELICAN RIVER BRID(E) 720.00 28,669.00 343,035.00 314,366.00 8.35%

153,576.72 322,581.12 1,003,174.00 680,592.88 32.16%

101.20.55412.435732 STATE AID-ATV/UTV TRAILS(R) .00 -214,847.15 -219,831.00 -4,983.85 97.73%

101.20.55412.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55412.493092 APPL CONT APPR-ATV TRAILS(R) .00 .00 -197,393.00 -197,393.00 0.00%

.00 -214,847.15 -417,224.00 -202,376.85 51.49%

101.20.55412.513001 COST ALLOC-WAGES & FRINGES(E) 629.24 629.24 3,000.00 2,370.76 20.97%

101.20.55412.531650 TRAIL MAINT-ATV TRAILS(E) .00 53,200.00 53,200.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.55412.699294 TRAIL 5 ATV(E) .00 .00 80,989.00 80,989.00 0.00%

101.20.55412.699296 DUMP ROAD ATV(E) .00 3,328.75 84,710.00 81,381.25 3.92%

101.20.55412.699297 BURROWS BOARDWALKS(E) -72,572.72 97,998.72 195,325.00 97,326.28 50.17%

101.20.55412.699302 EN EROSION(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

-71,943.48 155,156.71 417,224.00 262,067.29 37.19%

CAMPGROUND

SNOWMOBILE

ATV
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101.20.56110.435805 STATE AID-FORESTRY ADMINISTR(R) .00 -36,665.69 -37,724.00 -1,058.31 97.19%

101.20.56110.435810 STATE AID-SUSTAINABLE FOREST(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.468100 PUBLIC CHGS-SALE OF STUMPAGE(R) -275,897.17 -1,389,331.54 -960,000.00 429,331.54 144.72%

101.20.56110.468105 PUBLIC CHARGES-CONS ADMINIST(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.468106 PUBLIC CHGS-FIREWOOD PERMITS(R) -199.08 -1,747.06 -1,650.00 97.06 105.88%

101.20.56110.468110 PUBLIC CHGS-NON CO FOR ST(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.468204 PUBLIC CHGS-FORFEIT DEPOS(R) .00 -15,728.00 -9,022.00 6,706.00 174.32%

101.20.56110.468205 PUBLIC CHGS-BEAVER CONTROL(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.481200 LATE PENALTY(R) .00 .00 -100.00 -100.00 0.00%

101.20.56110.482100 RENT OF OTHER FACILITIES(R) -1,005.70 -12,068.40 -12,068.40 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.483100 SALE OF FIXED ASSETS-GRAV(R) .00 .00 -3,000.00 -3,000.00 0.00%

101.20.56110.489100 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES(R) .00 -16,184.00 -1,558.00 14,626.00 1038.76%

101.20.56110.489150 REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENDITURE(R) .00 -5,339.59 .00 5,339.59 100.00%

101.20.56110.493029 APPL CONT APPR-CULTURAL TREAT(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.493090 APPL CONT APPR-FORESTRY E(R) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

-277,101.95 -1,477,064.28 -1,025,122.40 451,941.88 144.09%

101.20.56110.511101 SALARIES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 13,243.16 192,044.61 192,048.79 4.18 99.99%

101.20.56110.511102 WAGES-PERM EMPLOYEE(E) 4,585.60 57,890.40 57,895.29 4.89 99.99%

101.20.56110.511103 OVERTIME WAGES(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.511105 WAGES-LIMITED TERM EMPLOYEE(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.512001 SOCIAL SECURITY(E) 1,377.17 19,069.12 19,073.00 3.88 99.97%

101.20.56110.512002 RETIREMENT-EMPLOYER'S SHARE(E) 1,230.17 15,792.27 15,796.00 3.73 99.97%

101.20.56110.512004 HEALTH/DENTAL INSURANCE(E) -177.92 40,213.20 40,275.00 61.80 99.84%

101.20.56110.512005 LIFE INSURANCE(E) 30.67 464.97 684.00 219.03 67.97%

101.20.56110.512006 WORKER'S COMPENSATION(E) 479.34 6,849.70 6,852.00 2.30 99.96%

101.20.56110.512007 INCOME CONTINUATION INS(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.512008 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.512011 CLOTHING AND UNIFORMS(E) 204.00 239.00 550.00 311.00 43.45%

101.20.56110.512017 RETIREE HEALTH INSURANCE(E) 2,237.00 19,993.00 19,995.00 2.00 99.98%

101.20.56110.512018 CASH IN LIEU OF HEALTH INS(E) 400.00 4,175.00 4,175.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) 348.00 5,359.40 5,362.00 2.60 99.95%

101.20.56110.522001 WATER AND SEWER(E) 10.00 945.90 950.00 4.10 99.56%

101.20.56110.522002 ELECTRIC(E) 226.00 2,417.63 3,000.00 582.37 80.58%

101.20.56110.522005 TELEPHONE AND FAX(E) 382.68 4,867.33 5,160.00 292.67 94.32%

101.20.56110.522009 OTHER UTILITIES(E) 103.03 806.67 1,000.00 193.33 80.66%

101.20.56110.523290 SUNDRY REPAIR & MAINTENAN(E) .00 501.13 505.00 3.87 99.23%

101.20.56110.523295 INFO TECH SUBSCRIPTION(E) .00 253.99 258.00 4.01 98.44%

101.20.56110.523305 CULTURAL TREATMENTS(E) .00 7,159.00 10,000.00 2,841.00 71.59%

101.20.56110.523310 REFUSE COLLECTION(E) .00 786.29 1,000.00 213.71 78.62%

101.20.56110.531101 POSTAGE AND BOX RENT(E) 15.51 383.48 400.00 16.52 95.87%

101.20.56110.531102 PRINTING AND DUPLICATION(E) .00 923.14 950.00 26.86 97.17%

101.20.56110.531103 CENTRAL PURCHASING(E) 24.25 1,064.03 1,535.00 470.97 69.31%

101.20.56110.531203 MEMBERSHIP DUES(E) .00 6,572.28 6,573.00 .72 99.98%

101.20.56110.531204 ADVERTISING(E) 104.67 358.42 400.00 41.58 89.60%

COUNTY FOREST
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101.20.56110.531301 TRAINING/CONFERENCE FEES(E) .00 810.00 820.00 10.00 98.78%

101.20.56110.531302 EMPLOYEE AUTO ALLOWANCE(E) .00 .00 50.00 50.00 0.00%

101.20.56110.531304 MEALS-TAXABLE(E) .00 .00 50.00 50.00 0.00%

101.20.56110.531305 MEALS LODGING & MISC TRAVEL(E) .00 819.75 850.00 30.25 96.44%

101.20.56110.531490 OTHER OPERATING SUPPLIES€ .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.531501 GASOLINE MOTOR OIL ETC(E) 703.15 11,814.72 13,100.00 1,285.28 90.18%

101.20.56110.531502 MOTOR VEHICLE PARTSPLIES(E) 19.99 5,312.94 5,500.00 187.06 96.59%

101.20.56110.531504 PAINTING SUPPLIES(E) .00 6,962.62 7,000.00 37.38 99.46%

101.20.56110.531507 SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) 1,077.03 2,749.77 3,000.00 250.23 91.65%

101.20.56110.699001 AUTOMOTIVE EQUIPMENT(E) .00 12,815.20 15,000.00 2,184.80 85.43%

101.20.56110.699008 COMPUTER HARDWARE(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56110.699044 SMALL EQUIPMENT(E) .00 2,365.10 2,400.00 34.90 98.54%

101.20.56110.699102 BUILDINGS(E) .00 .00 2,265.00 2,265.00 0.00%

101.20.56110.699103 ROAD IMPROVEMENTS(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

26,623.50 432,780.06 444,472.08 11,692.02 97.37%

101.20.56111.435806 STATE AID-FOREST ROADS(R) .00 -13,534.26 -59,636.00 -46,101.74 22.69%

101.20.56111.435814 STATE AID-TROUTES(R) .00 -5,253.90 -5,254.00 -.10 99.99%

101.20.56111.493027 APPL CONT APPR-FOREST ROADS(R) .00 .00 -10,000.00 -10,000.00 0.00%

.00 -18,788.16 -74,890.00 -56,101.84 25.09%

101.20.56111.523101 GRAVELING(E) .00 .00 600.00 600.00 0.00%

101.20.56111.523103 REPAIR AND MAINT-STREETS(E) 987.35 5,745.35 18,500.00 12,754.65 31.05%

101.20.56111.531204 ADVERTISING(E) .00 .00 200.00 200.00 0.00%

101.20.56111.531507 SIGN PARTS AND SUPPLIES(E) .00 .00 500.00 500.00 0.00%

101.20.56111.531650 TRAIL MAINT-ATV ROUTES(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56111.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00 1,500.00 2,590.00 1,090.00 57.91%

101.20.56111.599920 DEFERRED FUND BALANCE(E) .00 .00 .00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56111.699501 ROZELL CULVERTS(E) .00 .00 52,500.00 52,500.00 0.00%

987.35 7,245.35 74,890.00 67,644.65 9.67%

101.20.56116.435808 STATE AID-WILDLIFE HABITAT(R) .00 -3,860.74 -3,870.00 -9.26 99.76%

101.20.56116.493051 APPL CONT APPR-HABITAT MANAG(R) .00 .00 -2,025.00 -2,025.00 0.00%

.00 -3,860.74 -5,895.00 -2,034.26 65.49%

101.20.56116.521901 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SERVICES(E) 1,600.00 5,525.00 5,525.00 .00 100.00%

101.20.56116.531901 OTHER SUPPLIES & EXPENSES(E) .00 38.68 40.00 1.32 96.70%

101.20.56116.699009 OTHER CAPITAL EQUIPMENT(E) .00 329.99 330.00 .01 99.99%

1,600.00 5,893.67 5,895.00 1.33 99.98%

EXPENDITURES 125,598.71 1,287,381.05 2,345,046.08 1,057,665.03 54.90%
REVENUES -278,537.59 -1,899,056.12 -2,625,705.40 -726,649.28 72.33%
TOTAL -152,938.88 -611,675.07 -280,659.32 331,015.75 217.94%

WILDLIFE HABITAT

COUNTY FOREST ROADS
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